

No. 21-1522

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WAYNE TORCIVIA,

Petitioner,

v.

SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
AND FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Rd.
Ste. 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
jgreenlee@fpclaw.org
Counsel of Record

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION AND
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b), Firearms Policy Coalition and FPC Action Foundation respectfully request leave to submit a brief as *amici curiae* in support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The sanctity of the home has long been viewed as essential to liberty	4
II. American colonists did not tolerate violations of the home	8
A. Colonial Resistance	8
B. The Road to Revolution	12
C. Ratification of the Constitution	18
III. The First through Fifth Amendments collectively secure the home	22
IV. Lower courts are undermining the Bill of Rights to avoid protecting firearms and firearm owners	23
V. Summary reversal is warranted because the court below failed to follow <i>Caniglia</i> , which involved nearly identical facts.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anonymous</i> , Y.B. Trin. 14 Henry 7 (1499)	6
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	8
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)	4, 25, 26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	22, 23
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	23, 24
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765)	8
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	24
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	27
<i>In re Zoie H.</i> , 304 Neb. 868 (2020).....	24
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>vacated</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	2, 24
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)	25
<i>Paxton’s Case</i> , 1 Quincy 51 (Mass. 1761)	12
<i>Rhode v. Becerra</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 902 (S.D. Cal. 2020)	23
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> , 773 F. App’x 994 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> , 930 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	26
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 195, 5 Coke Rep. 91a (K.B. 1604)	6, 7
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	23
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	22
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	26
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	25
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 577 U.S. 73 (2015)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Second Amendment	22, 23
U.S. CONST. amend. I	3, 22, 24
U.S. CONST. amend. II	3, 22, 23, 24
U.S. CONST. amend. III	23
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. V	3, 22, 23, 24
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A Farmer, <i>no. 1</i> , MARYLAND GAZETTE, Feb. 15, 1788	19
A Son of Liberty, NEW YORK JOURNAL, Nov. 8, 1787	21
Adams, Charles Francis, 2 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (1856)	13
Barry, John Stetson, 2 THE HISTORY OF MASSACHUSETTS (1856)	13, 14, 15
Belknap, Jeremy, THE HISTORY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, vol. 1 (John Farmer ed., 1831)	10
Blackstone, William, 4 COMMENTARIES (3d ed. 1769)	5
<i>Blessings of the New Government</i> , THE INDEPENDENT GAZETTEER, Oct. 6, 1787	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cato Uticensis, VIRGINIA INDEPENDENT CHRONICLE (Oct. 17, 1787).....	21
Cicero, Marcus Tullius, CICERO, THE SPEECHES, WITH AN ENGLISH TRANSLATION (N.H. Watts, ed., 1923)	4, 5
Coke, Edward, THE FOURTH PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1797).....	8
Cuddihy, William J., THE FOURTH AMENDMENT: ORIGINS AND ORIGINAL MEANING, 602–1791 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Dickinson, John, LETTERS FROM A FARMER IN PENNSYLVANIA, TO THE INHABITANTS OF THE BRITISH COLONIES (Books on Demand 2020)	15
DOCUMENTARY SOURCE BOOK OF AMERICAN HISTORY, 1606–1913 (William MacDonald ed., 1918)	15
DOCUMENTS AND RECORDS RELATING TO THE PROVINCE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 1623–1686, vol. 1 (Nathaniel Bouton ed., 1867)	10
DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE COLONIAL HISTORY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, vol. 4 (E.B. O’Callaghan ed., 1854).....	10
Donohue, Laura K., <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. CHI. L. REV. 1181 (2016)	8, 9
Force, Peter, 1 AMERICAN ARCHIVES: FOURTH SERIES (1837).....	17
Foster, Michael, CROWN LAW (1762)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hartnett, Edward A., <i>Summary Reversals in the Roberts Court</i> , 38 CARDOZO L. REV. 591 (2016).....	25, 26
Hawkins, William, 1 A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (3d ed. 1739)	5
Hawkins, William, 2 A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (3d ed. 1739)	5, 6
JOURNALS OF THE AMERICAN CONGRESS: FROM 1774 TO 1788, vol. 1 (1823).....	17, 18
Lambarde, William, EIRENARCHA (1591)	6
Martin, Luther, <i>The Genuine Information Delivered to the Legislature of the State of Maryland Relative to the Proceedings of the General Convention Lately Held at Philadelphia</i>	19
<i>Memorial to the Inhabitants of the British Colonies</i> , FIRST CONTINENTAL CONGRESS (Oct. 21, 1774)	17
MINUTES OF THE COURT OF ALBANY, RENSSELAERSWYCK AND SCHENECTADY, 1675–80, vol. 2 (A. J. F. Van Laer ed., 1928).....	9
Pittenger, William, ORATORY SACRED AND SECULAR (1878)	7
PROCEEDINGS OF THE COUNCIL OF MARYLAND, 1732–1753, vol. 28 (1908).....	11
PROVINCE AND COURT RECORDS OF MAINE, vol. 4 (Neal W. Allen ed., 1958).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RHODE ISLAND COURT RECORDS 1662–1670, vol. 2 (1922)	9
THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST, vol. 2 (Herbert J. Strong, ed., 1981).....	19
THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST, vol. 5 (Herbert J. Strong, ed., 1981).....	19, 20
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, vol. 2 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	20
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 8 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds., 1988).....	18, 20
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vols. 3, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1978-93).....	18, 19, 20, 21
THE SOUTH CAROLINA GAZETTE, no. 40, Oct. 26–Nov. 2, 1734	11
<i>The Votes and Proceedings of the Freeholders and Other Inhabitants of the Town of Boston, In Town Meeting Assembled, According to Law</i> (1772).....	16, 17
Thruston, Mynna, COL. THOMAS CRESAP (1923).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
VIRGINIA COLONIAL ABSTRACTS: RICHMOND COUNTY RECORDS 1692–1704, vol. 16 (1961).....	12
VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COLONY OF NEW-JERSEY [JAN. 11–FEB. 13, 1775] (Burlington, 1775).....	18
